in the People’s Republic of China, if identified, and the remaining will be applied as general

working capital. As stated in the announcement of Xteam dated 23 March 2007, a subsidiary of

Xteam entered into a letter of intent with a potential vendor in relation to the possible acquisition

of a group of companies which are involved in the business of information technology. If the

above acquisition proceed, part of the net proceeds may be applied for that acquisition. Otherwise,

Xteam will continue to identify other suitable investment. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Xteam

and its subsidiaries has not identified any other potential investment.

Immediately after the Placing, Xteam will not become a subsidiary of the Company and will

no longer be consolidated in the accounts of the Company after the completion of the Placing.

CHANGES ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF XTEAM

The changes of the shareholding structure of Xteam as a result of the Placing, assuming all

the 468,000,000 Placing Shares are successfully placed out, are as follows:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

and immediately Immediately after

before completion completion of

Names of the Placing the Placing

Approximate Approximate

No. of Shares Percentage No. of Shares Percentage

The Company 2,115,513,445 50.50 2,115,513,445 45.43

The Placees – – 468,000,000 10.05

Other public shareholders 2,073,392,923 49.50 2,073,392,923 44.52

Total 4,188,906,368 100.00 4,656,906,368 100.00

R14.60(6)

R14.64(6)(a)

R14.58(4)

R14.58(8)

– 9 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Post Clearance Proof •  07/05/2007 •  Bei j ing Dev •  070400408Letter(Syntxt)

FINANCIAL IMPACT OF THE DEEMED DISPOSAL

Upon completion of the Placing, Xteam will cease to become a subsidiary of the Company

and hence its account will not be consolidated into the Group, and that Xteam will become an

associate of the Company based on the Company’s shareholding of Xteam immediately after

completion of the Placing of approximately 45.43%. Hence, the interest of the Company on Xteam

will be diluted by approximately 10.04%. Nevertheless, the deemed disposal by the Company will